

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

**I.A.No.6 OF 2026
IN
CRLP NO: 1898 OF 2026**

BETWEEN:

S. Anitha, W/o. Sri. Raghuveer,

...Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

1. The State of Telangana, through the Station House Officer, KPHB Colony Police Station, Cyberabad Police Commissionerate, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyd.

...Respondent No.1

2. Vikruthi Srinivas, S/o. Late Nageswar Rao, Age: 44 years, Occ: Business, R/o Flat No.602, Block-A, AnnexeIndu Fortune Fields, Phase-13, KPHB Colony, Kukatpally, Medchal -Malkajgiri District.

...Respondent No.2/Defacto-Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 03.07.2026 in I.A.No.5 OF 2026 in CrI. P. No.1898 of 2026 until further orders;

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in FIR No. 355 of 2024 dated 02.04.2024 on the file of Station House officer, KPHB Colony Police Station, Cyberabad Police Commissionerate, including appearance and arrest of the petitioner/Accused No.1, pending disposal of CRLP No.1898 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 20.02.2026 made herein, order dated 23.04.2026 made in I.A.No.4 of 2026 & 03.07.2026 made in I.A.No.5 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. KULDEEP JADHAV, Advocate for the Petitioner and M.V. Durga Prasad, Advocate for the respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

This application is filed for extension of the interim order granted by this Court earlier.

Heard.

In view of the reasons assigned in the application, the interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till 31.10.2026.

Accordingly, this application is ordered.

Sd/- AHMED ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV AJCJ cum XV Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate KukatpallyCyberabad. ✓
2. The Station House Officer, Police Station KPHB Colony, Cyberabad District.
3. One CC to Mr. KULDEEP JADHAV, Advocate [OPUC]. ✓
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]. ✓
5. One spare copy. ✓

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:07.08.2026

POST ON 26.10.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.6 OF 2026
IN
CRLP.No.1898 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENSION

